
 

1 

PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Date: Wednesday, 21 May 2014  
Time 10.30 am 
Place: Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN 

 
Contact: Cheryl Hardman or Huma Younis, Room 122, County Hall 
Telephone: 020 8541 9075 or 020 8213 2725 
Email: cherylh@surreycc.gov.uk 
[For queries on the content of the agenda and requests for copies of related documents] 
 

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS [12] 

Keith Taylor (Chairman) Shere; 
Tim Hall (Vice-Chairman) Leatherhead and Fetcham East; 
Ian Beardsmore Sunbury Common & Ashford Common; 
Natalie Bramhall Redhill West & Meadvale; 
Carol Coleman Ashford; 
Jonathan Essex Redhill East; 
Margaret Hicks Hersham; 
George Johnson Shalford; 
Christian Mahne Weybridge; 
Ernest Mallett MBE West Molesey; 
Michael Sydney Lingfield; 
Richard Wilson The Byfleets; 

 
EX OFFICIO MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)  [4] 

David Munro Chairman of the County 
Council 

Farnham South; 

Sally Marks Vice Chairman of the County 
Council 

Caterham Valley; 

David Hodge Leader of the Council Warlingham; 
Peter Martin Deputy Leader Godalming South, Milford & Witley; 

 
APPOINTED SUBSTITUTES [19] 

Mike Bennison Hinchley Wood, Claygate and Oxshott; 
Stephen Cooksey Dorking South and the Holmwoods; 
Tim Evans Lower Sunbury and Halliford; 
Will Forster Woking South; 
Denis Fuller Camberley West; 
Nick Harrison Nork & Tattenhams; 
Peter Hickman The Dittons; 
David Ivison Heatherside and Parkside; 
Daniel Jenkins Staines South and Ashford West; 
Stella Lallement Epsom West; 
John Orrick Caterham Hill; 
Adrian Page Lightwater, West End and Bisley; 
Chris Pitt Frimley Green and Mytchett; 
Chris Townsend Ashtead; 
Fiona White Guildford West; 
Helena Windsor Godstone; 

 



 
2 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call our Contact Centre on 08456 009 009, write to Surrey 
County Council at County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN, Minicom 020 8541 0698, fax 020 8541 9004, 
or email cherylh@surreycc.gov.uk.  This meeting will be held in 
public.  If you would like to attend and you have any special 
requirements, please contact Cheryl Hardman or Huma Younis on 020 
8541 9075 or 020 8213 2725. 

 
 



 
3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions 
under Standing Order 40. 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2014. 
 
 

(Pages 1 - 16) 

3  PETITIONS 
 
To receive any petitions from members of the public in accordance 
with Standing Order 65 (please see note 7 below). 
 
 

 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
To answer any questions received from local government electors 
within Surrey in accordance with Standing Order 66 (please see 
note 8 below). 
 
 

 

5  MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME 
 
To answer any questions received from Members of the Council in 
accordance with Standing Order 47. 
 
 

 

6  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the 
interest of the member, or the member’s spouse or civil 
partner, or a person with whom the member is living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom the member is living 
as if they were civil partners and the member is aware they 
have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on 
the Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests 
disclosed at the meeting so they may be added to the 
Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any 
item where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 
 
 
 

 



 
4 

7  TRANSPORT STRATEGY FOR SCHOOLS PLACE 
PROGRAMME 
 
This report details the work of the Committee’s task group 
established in November 2013 to oversee the development of a 
transport strategy for Surrey County Council’s schools place 
programme.   
 
The report recommends the Children & Education and Environment 
& Transport Select Committees are invited to comment on the 
accompanying strategy prior to a three month public consultation 
between July and September 2014. 
 

(Pages 17 - 58) 

8  THE SURREY CODE OF BEST PRACTICE IN RIGHTS OF WAY 
PROCEDURES 
 
Officers have produced a Code of Best Practice to improve the 
processes and procedures involved, when Rights of Way reports 
go to Local Committee. 
 
The Recommendation is to APPROVE and commend to Council 
for inclusion in the Constitution.  
 
 

(Pages 59 - 68) 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Planning & Regulatory Committee will be 
on 11 June 2014. 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Thursday, 8 May 2014 
 



 
5 

 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 

 
Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 

[...]
nce. Officers must judge whether the 
development proposed would constitute such an interference and thus engage Article 8. 
 

 Article 1 of Protocol 1 provides that a person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions and that no-one shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest.  
Possessions will include material possessions, such as property, and also planning permissions 
and possibly other rights.  Officers will wish to consider whether the impact of the proposed 
development will affect the peaceful enjoyment of such possessions. 
 
These are qualified rights, which means that interference with them may be justified if deemed 
necessary in the interests of national security, public safety or the economic well-being of the 
country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals, or for the 
protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 
 

 Any interference with a Convention right must be proportionate to the intended objective.  This 
means that such an interference should be carefully designed to meet the objective in question 
and not be arbitrary, unfair or overly severe.   
 
European case law suggests that interference with the human rights described above will only 
be considered to engage those Articles and thereby cause a breach of human rights where that 
interference is significant.  Officers will therefore consider the impacts of all applications for 
planning permission and will express a view as to whether an Article of the Convention may be 
engaged.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 23 April 2014 at Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Members Present: 
 
 Mr Keith Taylor (Chairman) 

Mr Tim Hall (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr Ian Beardsmore 
Mrs Natalie Bramhall 
Mrs Carol Coleman 
Mr Jonathan Essex 
Mrs Margaret Hicks 
Mr David Ivison 
Mr George Johnson 
Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
Mr Michael Sydney 
Mr Richard Wilson 
 

   
 

 
40/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
There were no apologies. 
 
 

41/14 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed by the Committee.  
 

42/14 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

43/14 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

44/14 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

45/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

2

Item 2

Page 1



Page 2 of 10 

46/14 MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATION EL/2013/1251: WEYLANDS 
TREATMENT WORKS, LYON ROAD, WALTON ON THAMES, SURREY 
KT12 3PU  [Item 7] 
 
AN UPDATED SHEET WAS TABLED AND IS ATTACHED AS AN ANNEX TO THE 
MINUTES. 

 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Officers: 
 
Caroline Smith, Transport Development Planning Team Manager 
Alan Stones, Planning Development Control Team Manager 
Stephen Jenkins, Deputy Planning Development Control Team Manager 
Mark O’Hare, Senior Planning Officer 
Barry Squibb, Noise Consultant 
Nancy el Shatoury, Principal Lawyer  
 
Speakers: 
 
Joseph Hocking, a local resident made representations in objection to the 
application, points raised included: 
 

1. The application is located on an unacceptable location on green belt 
land and would result in an increase in HGV traffic.  

2. Although the applicant says the treatment works would treat local 
waste, there is also waste coming to the works from areas 30 miles 
away.  

3. The increase of traffic and HGV movement would have a negative 
impact on daily life for residents in the area.  

4. The current site is poorly maintained with an unauthorised access into 
the site. Permitting this application would increase poor maintenance 
of the works. 

 
Mick Flanningan, a local resident made representations in objection to the 
application, points raised included: 
 

1. 
[...]
rmation.  
 

4. It was asked where this application was in terms of the waste 
hierarchy. The Deputy Planning Development Control Team Manager 
explained that the application met key development criteria. It was 
commented that material would be delivered to the site via rail and 
road but the figures for this were not available.   
 

2

Page 5



Page 6 of 10 

5. Operating hours were conditioned to be from 7am-5.30pm with no 
activities being carried outside of these hours. Conditions relating to 
hours of working and lighting had also been included as part of the 
report.  
 

6. There was discussion from the Committee around including a 
condition limiting overall vehicle movement to and from the site. The 
Planning Development Control Team Manager explained that a limit 
on HGV numbers was not considered necessary by the County 
Highways Authority as there was already a conditioned proposed to 
limit the quantity of material to be processed.  
 

7. A vote was taken and it was decided not to include a condition relating 
to vehicle movements. 

 
Actions/Further information to be provided: 
None 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for RE/P/13/00944/CON: Salfords Rail Yard, Salfords, 
Redhill, Surrey RH1 5DE is PERMITTED subject to conditions set out in the 
report.  
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None  

 
 
 

48/14 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL PROPOSALS: EL2013/1469 AND 
EL2013/4366: LAND ADJOINING ARRAN WAY, ESHER; LAND AT 
GROVE FARM, ARRAN WAY AND CRANMERE PRIMARY SCHOOL, THE 
DRIVE, ESHER & LAND AT GROVE FARM (PART), OFF ARRAN WAY, 
ESHER, SURREY, KT10 8BE  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Officers: 
 
Caroline Smith, Transport Development Planning Team Manager 
Alan Stones, Planning Development Control Team Manager 
Stephen Jenkins, Deputy Planning Development Control Team Manager 
Chris Northwood, Senior Planning Officer 
Nancy el Shatoury, Principal Lawyer  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The report was introduced by the Planning Development Control Team 
Manager who explained that the application had previously been 
discussed by the Committee at its meeting in February and had been 
deferred due to concerns raised over parking. Paragraph 3 of the 
report provides details of additional parking measures to be 
implemented.  

2

Page 6



Page 7 of 10 

 
2. Concerns were raised over parking for staff and drop off points which 

were addressed as key issues at the meeting in February.  Although 
the school explained that they would have difficulty managing a car 
park, some Members felt there was more danger with not having a car 
park.  
 

3. The possibility of agreeing to a unilateral undertaking was discussed.  
 

4. Members commented that although parking was available on Douglas 
Road this would not fulfil the total number of parking spaces required 
to ease congestion around the school. Encouraging parents to park 
their cars on Douglas Road could also be seen as a possible risk for 
pedestrian’s using the road.  
 

5. Members queried additional parking spaces around the school. 
Officers commented that no additional spaces had been created but 
changes had been made to improving local roads and site storage for 
cycles. Officers explained that only a certain number of changes could 
be made when taking account of the space available.  
 

6. The Chairman referred to an email from the head teacher of the school 
which explained that the senior leadership team and governors of the 
school were not in favour of a car park on the grounds of the school 
(attached as annex to the minutes). A Member of the Committee 
commented that although the school were not in favour of a car park 
this did not necessarily mean they did not want a car park. 
 

7. It was commented that the costs for maintaining a car park could be a 
burden on the school as this cost would not be covered by the Local 
Authority.   

 
Actions/Further information to be provided: 
None 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for EL2013/1469 AND EL2013/4366: Land adjoining 
Arran Way, Esher; land at Grove Farm, Arran Way and Cranmere Primary 
School, The Drive, Esher & Land at Grove Farm (part), off Arran Way, Esher, 

Surrey, KT10 8BE is PERMITTED subject to referral to the Secretary of 

State and subject to conditions set out in the report.  
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None  

 
 

The committee adjourned for lunch from 1.05pm to 1.45pm. David 
Ivision sent his apologies for absence from the afternoon session of the 
Committee. 
 
 
 

2

Page 7



Page 8 of 10 

 
 
 

49/14 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL PROPOSAL WA/2014/0105-LAND AT 
GRAYSWOOD C OF E INFANT SCHOOL, LOWER ROAD, GRAYSWOOD, 
SURREY GU27 2DR  [Item 10] 
 
AN UPDATED SHEET WAS TABLED AND IS ATTACHED AS AN ANNEX TO THE 
MINUTES. 

 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Caroline Smith, Transport Development Planning Team Manager 
Alan Stones, Planning Development Control Team Manager 
Stephen Jenkins, Deputy Planning Development Control Team Manager 
Nancy el Shatoury, Principal Lawyer  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The report was introduced by the Planning Development Control Team 
Manager who explained that the current application was on green belt 
land. The design of the building would accommodate a pitched roof 
which is in accordance with the current Victorian design of the 
building. The site of the school is not in close proximity to residential 
amenity and will require the removal of some trees.  
 

2. A Member of the Committee raised concerns over the loss of six trees 
as part of the application and reasons why there was no proposal to 
replace these. The Planning Development Control Team Manager 
explained that because the loss of six trees was a small amount, it 
was not considered a biodiversity resource as such.  
 

3. It was explained that a number of letters had been received in support 
of the proposal.  

 
Actions/Further information to be provided: 
None 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for WA/2014/0105-Land at Grayswood C of E Infant 

School, Lower Road, Grayswood, Surrey GU27 2DR is PERMITTED subject 

to the conditions set out in the report.  
 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None  

 
 

 

2

Page 8



Page 9 of 10 

 
 
 

50/14 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL'S LOCAL LIST: REQUEST FORMAL 
ADOPTION OF LOCAL LIST FOR THE VALIDATION OF COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT AND COUNTY MATTERS PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
[Item 11] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Officers: 
 
Caroline Smith, Transport Development Planning Team Manager 
Alan Stones, Planning Development Control Team Manager 
Stephen Jenkins, Deputy Planning Development Control Team Manager 
Nancy el Shatoury, Principal Lawyer  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers clarified that the local list requirements is significantly more 
detailed and makes cross reference with the national list.  
 

2. It was explained that the government had introduced a power for the 
applicant to put forward a challenge to the planning authority on any 
information it disagreed with on the local list.  
 

3. Members of the Committee asked officers for a copy of the National 
Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG). The Planning Development 
Control Team Manager stated that he would email an electronic copy 
to Members of the Committee. 

 
Actions/Further information to be provided: 
 
For Members of the Committee to be sent a copy of the National Planning 
Practice Guidance (NPPG). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning and Regulatory Committee formally adopt the local list of 
validation of county development and county matters planning applications.   
 
 
Committee Next Steps: 
 
None  
 
 

51/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 
 
The next meeting will be held on 21 May 2014 in the Ashcombe, County Hall. 
 
 
 
 

2

Page 9



Page 10 of 10 

 _________________________ 
 Chairman 

2

Page 10



  

 

UPDATE SHEET TO AGENDA ITEM 7 

 

 

Planning and Regulatory Committee 23 April 2014  

 
[...]
oice of external materials including the need for plain 
roofing tiles and brickwork to match existing and the colour of any staining of the 
vertical timber cladding.’ 
 
(Officer comment:   The comments made regarding the rooflights are noted and have 
been further considered by officers.  The rooflights are proposed to provide 
satisfactory daylighting within the hall and minimise the use of artificial light.  They 
cannot be located on the other slope as this is to be used for photovoltaic cells as 
that elevation faces south. Given the tree screening it is not considered that the 
rooflights will be unduly prominent in the landscape.) 
 
 
 
Dawn Horton-Baker 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16

2

Page 16



 

TO: PLANNING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE DATE: 21 May 2014 

BY: 
KEITH TAYLOR, CHAIRMAN PLANNING & 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

PURPOSE:  FOR DECISION  

 

TITLE: 

 

TRANSPORT STRATEGY FOR SCHOOLS PLACE PROGRAMME 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 

This report details the work of the Committee’s task group established in November 

2013 to oversee the development of a transport strategy for Surrey County Council’s 

schools place programme.  The report recommends the Children & Education and 

Environment & Transport Select Committees are invited to comment on the 

accompanying strategy prior to a three month public consultation between July and 

September 2014. 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At its meeting 13 November 2013 the Planning & Regulatory Committee agreed to 

establish a task group to oversee the development of a transport strategy for 

Surrey County Council’s schools place programme - more than 18,000 additional 

school places over the next 10 years, with capital investment of £354 million 

planned for 2013 – 2019. 

2. Membership of the task group was agreed as follows: Keith Taylor (Chair), 

Jonathan Essex, Margaret Hicks (also representing the Local Committee 

Chairmen), George Johnson and Richard Wilson. 

 

THE STRATEGY 

Work of the task group 

 

3. The task gr
[...]
ted 

members, members of the Planning & Regulatory Committee and other relevant 

activities such as acting as school governors, have informed the strategy.   While 

recognising the constraints of the county in terms of land use, existing congestion 

problems and competing priorities, the strategy proposes a range of actions that 

will help to mitigate the impact of necessary school expansions on the local 

transport network.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Children & Education and Environment & Transport Select Committees are 

invited to comment on the transport strategy for schools place programme 

2. A three month public consultation is held on the strategy document to enable its 

adoption as part of Surrey’s Local Transport Plan 

 

 

 

7

Page 18



CONTACTS 

 

Keith Taylor, Chairman, Planning & Regulatory Committee and Chair of Task Group 

keith.taylor@surreycc.gov.uk 

Hannah Philpott, Senior Policy Manager, Strategy Group 

Hannah.philpott@surreycc.gov.uk, 020 8541 7416 

Dominic Forbes, Planning and Development Group Manager 

dominic.forbes@surreycc.gov.uk, 020 8541 9335 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Annex A- Transport strategy for Surrey’s schools place programme 

 

 

7

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Transport Strategy for Surrey’s Schools Place Programme  
 
8 May 2014 

Annex A

7

Page 21



 

2 

Executive summary 

 

Surrey County Council’s schools place programme aims to meet the future need for 

additional school places across the county.  A significant number of Surrey’s primary schools 

have already expanded, with over 12,000 more primary places required between 2014 and 

2018.  The growth at primary level will follow through to the secondary sector with more than 

5,000 additional secondary places being planned by 2018, and further expansions/ new 

schools required beyond that.  All Surrey’s districts and borough will be affected by this 

growth in school demand.  

[...]
ael Wheaton, of the Trail Riders Fellowship, 
which stated: 

"We call upon Surrey County Council to improve the objectivity, impartiality and 
integrity of decision making on Rights of Way issues, by introducing a Code of Best 
Practice in Rights of Way issues, similar to the Code of Best Practice in Planning 
Procedures.”  

 

4.1 The Committee resolved: 

The Planning and Regulatory Committee is always grateful to hear the views of 
Surrey residents in regard to its procedures. I welcome this submission from 
Michael Wheaton. We take on board the suggestions. Countryside Access Officers 
will review the Code of Best Practice in Planning Procedures in consultation with 
me, the Vice Chairman and Local Committee Chairmen, with a view to 
incorporating a similar code for rights of way issues. When a draft is completed it 
will be taken back to the Planning and Regulatory Committee for approval.  
Marisa Heath Chairman (September 2011) 
 

SURREY CODE OF BEST PRACTICE IN RIGHTS OF WAY PROCEDURES 

5. In response to the Petition, Officers have produced a Code of Best Practice similar 
to the Planning Code, to improve the processes and procedures involved when 
Rights of Way reports go to a Local Committee. Issues covered in reports include 
but are not limited to rights of way diversions, definitive map modification orders 
and traffic regulation orders. The Code clarifies what Members can expect from 
Officers and the public from Members. In summary: 

5.1 All rights of way decisions considered by a Local Committee (or other 
decision making committee) will be the subject of full, written reports from 
officers incorporating firm recommendations. The reasons given by the 
committee for refusing or granting a recommendation should be fully minuted, 
especially where these are contrary to officer advice and/or Surrey County 
Council or other policies. 

5.2 Members are encouraged to undertake a period of training in rights of way 
procedures before taking part in the formal consideration (and voting) of items 
relating to rights of way issues. 

5.3 Members and officers should avoid indicating the likely decision on a 
procedure or otherwise committing the Authority prior to consideration by the 
Local Committee. 

5.4 Members will make oral declarations at a Local Committee of significant 
contact with applicants and objectors, in addition to the usual disclosure of 
pecuniary interests. 

5.5 Members of the public and their representatives may address the Local 
Committee on applications relating to public rights of way being considered by 
the Committee. Speakers must register to speak and have previously made 
written representations to the Countryside Access Team. 

8

Page 60



5.6 The Surrey Countryside Access Forum and the Local Committee Chairmen’s 
meeting considered the Code and their comments have been incorporated. 

 

CONCLUSIONS 

6. The Code will improve the processes and procedures involved, when Rights of 
Way reports go to Local Committee. It clarifies what Members can expect from 
Officers and the public from Members.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Surrey Code of Best Practice in Rights of Way Procedures be APPROVED and 

commended to Council for inclusion in the Constitution. 

 

CONTACT  Debbie Prismall, Senior Countryside Access Officer, Environment & 

Infrastructure 

CONTACT DETAILS   Tel. 020 8541 9343 email: debbie.prismall@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Petition submitted by Mike Wheaton 

Planning and Regulatory Committee Minutes 7 September 2011 

Annex A- Surrey Code of Best Practice in Rights of Way Procedures 

 

 

 

8

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

SURREY CODE OF BEST PRACTISE 

IN RIGHTS OF WAY PROCEDURES 

 

 

CONTENTS 

                                           
 

1.   Introduction                                                                                                                   
 
2.   Summary                   

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 21 May 2014 at Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Members Present: 
 
 Mr Keith Taylor (Chairman) 

Mr Tim Hall (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr Ian Beardsmore 
Mrs Natalie Bramhall 
Mrs Carol Coleman 
Mr Jonathan Essex 
Mrs Margaret Hicks 
Mr George Johnson 
Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
Mr Michael Sydney 
Mr Richard Wilson 
 

 
   

 
 
 
  

52/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
There were no apologies. 
 
The Chairman explained that Christian Mahne had been selected as the new 
member of the Planning and Regulatory committee.  
 

53/14 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
These were agreed.  
 

54/14 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

55/14 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

56/14 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

57/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 
 
There were none. 
 



 
58/14 THE SURREY CODE OF BEST PRACTICE IN RIGHTS OF WAY 

PROCEDURES  [Item 8] 
 
This item was taken first by the committee to allow the Senior Countryside 
Access Officer to leave the meeting early. 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Officers: 
 
Debbie Prismall, Senior Countryside Access Officer 
Nancy el Shatoury, Principal Lawyer  
 
Key Points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Senior Countryside Access Officer briefly introduced the report 
explaining that the code of best practice in rights of way had been 
drawn up and based on the current planning code of best practice.  
The code clarifies what Members can expect from officers and the 
public from Members. 
 

2. A Member of the Committee raised concerns around the delay with 
claims applications being processed. The Senior Countryside Access 
Officer explained that extra effort had been made to ensure that 
applications were dealt with in an efficient and timely manner. If a 
decision had not been made within 12 months the applicant had the 
choice of raising the matter with the Secretary of State. Officers did 
everything to ensure that contentious issues were properly 
investigated and so did not end up in the High Court.   
 

3. There was concern around the wording used in paragraph 5.3 of the 
report regarding indicating the likely decision on an application. The 
Senior Countryside Access Officer explained that a thorough research 
process was undertaken at the beginning of any application to make a 
realistic decision as to whether or not a rights of way application 
should be approved. It was explained that the issue around avoiding 
indicating the likely decision on a procedure related to Members 
indicating decisions before they came to a Committee.    
 

4. The Senior Countryside Access Officer explained that certain rights of 
ways were regularly cleared as part of an annual vegetation cut. The 
rights of way team would investigate all reports of obstructions or 
maintenance issues.  
 

5. The Chairman asked for a refresher session on Rights of Way to be 
set up for Members of the Committee.  
 

6. Members enquired on whether there was a short summary on best 
practice in rights of way for residents. It was explained that the local 
Committee web pages had details around rights of ways and 
information for residents on speaking on rights of way matters at 
Committee meetings.   
 



Actions/Further information to be provided: 
 
For a refresher session on Rights of Way to be set up for Members of the 
Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Planning and Regulatory Committee APPROVED the Surrey Code of 
Practice in Rights of Way Procedures and commended it to Council for 
inclusion in the Constitution. 
 
 
 

59/14 TRANSPORT STRATEGY FOR SCHOOLS PLACE PROGRAMME  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Officers: 
Hannah Philpott, Senior Policy Manager   
Nancy el Shatoury, Principal Lawyer  
Caroline Smith, Transport Development Planning Team Manager 
Alan Stones, Planning Development Control Team Manager 
Stephen Jenkins, Deputy Planning Development Control Team Manager 
 
 
Key Points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The report was introduced by the Senior Policy Manager who listed 
the key findings and recommendations of the report. Key issues raised 
in the report included the need to put together travel plans before 
school applications go to Committee and recognising that onsite 
parking/drop offs should be judged on a case by case approach. 
 

2. The Transport Development Planning Team Manager explained that 
generally academy and free school planning applications went through 
the district and borough planning process, although the County 
Council would still have some involvement in the application as the 
designated highway authority.     
   

3. Some Members of the Committee felt that pickup and drop off points 
should have been considered in more detail in the report especially 
when taking account of safety around schools.  
 

4. Concerns were raised around the cut to bus budgets proposed by the 
County Council and the implications this would have on increased car 
journeys to and from schools.  
 

5. The Chairman explained that the Committee was restricted in its 
powers and officers would take a flexible approach when considering 
parking and pick up/drop off points.   
 

6. A Member of the Committee asked when work included on the 
process map, figure 3, would come into force. The Senior Policy 



Manager explained that a lot of the work on the process map was 
already being done. Monitoring, auditing and reviewing travel plans 
have been included as part of the travel plan process. It was further 
explained that the county did not have any statutory powers to enforce 
travel plans.  
 

7. Members asked that schools ensure necessary action is taken to 
budget for transport impacts and any necessary travel measures 
required.  
 

8. A Member of the Committee asked whether statistics relating to 
accidents outside of schools was available. The Transport 
Development Planning Team Manager explained that any transport 
assessment relating to a school application had to take account of 
accident rates. The accident rates around schools in Surrey were low 
with a majority of the accidents not involving children.  
 

9. Concerns were raised around whether the Cycling Guidance 
mentioned in the strategy was being viewed in respect of school place 
planning or the county as a whole. The Senior Policy Manager 
explained that Cycling Guidance would be viewed in respect of 
schools.  
 

10. A number of options including ‘drive by drop offs’ had been considered 
by the travel planning team who were now focussing on new ways of 
doing things.  
 

11. Concerns were raised around new housing developments and the 
increase in school spaces this would create. The Transport 
Development Planning Team Manager explained that discussions 
were ongoing to ensure that enough consideration was being given to 
new housing provisions. 
 

12. Members queried whether training on unilateral undertaking could be 
given to the Committee. The Principal Lawyer explained that in any 
unilateral undertaking the parties involved had to be two distinct 
entities. Therefore the county council could not undertake this process 
with itself in regards to school planning.   
 

13. It was suggested that training on Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
be organised for the Committee.  
 

14. The Senior Policy Manager explained that if a school planning 
application did not go to the planning and regulatory Committee the 
travel planning team could include the application on their priority list 
and ensure there was engagement with the creation of the school 
travel plan.  
 

15. On page 47 of the report a Member of the Committee asked for 
clarification around ‘largely revenue/capital neutral’ and asked for this 
to be amended as necessary.      
 

16. It was explained that a great amount of work would go into the public 
consultation for the strategy. Organisations and groups signed onto 
the list of consultees including voluntary, resident organisations and 



planning groups would be consulted as part of the process. Media 
publicity around the consultation would also be undertaken.  
 

17. The Committee thanked the Member Reference Group and officers for 
their hard work pulling together the draft strategy.  

 
 

Actions/Further information to be provided: 
 
For training on CIL to be organised for the Committee.   
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Planning & Regulatory Committee invites Children & Education 
and Environment & Transport Select Committees to comment on the 
transport strategy for schools place programme. 

2. That it be agreed that a three month public consultation is held on the 
strategy document to enable its adoption as part of Surrey’s Local 
Transport Plan. 

 
 
 

60/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 
 
The next meeting will be held on 11 June 2014 at 10.30am.  
 
 
 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 


